

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S
HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH
CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS D/B/A
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR.,
M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; AND LENDOL
L. DAVIS, M.D., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND THEIR PATIENTS, PETITIONERS,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES;
MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES, RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

JAN SOIFER
PATRICK J. O'CONNELL
O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 540
Austin, TX 78701

STEPHANIE TOTI
Counsel of Record
DAVID BROWN
JANET CREPPS
JULIE RIKELMAN
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3684
stoti@reprorights.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REG- ULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The <i>Abbott</i> Litigation	6
C. District Court Proceedings	8
D. Appellate Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS	15
a. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is in direct and acknowledged conflict with deci- sions of the Seventh and Ninth Circuits and the Iowa Supreme Court	15
b. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is in con- flict with <i>Casey</i> and other relevant decisions of this Court.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON THE RES JUDICATA QUESTION	25
a. The Fifth Circuit’s adherence to a rigid dichotomy between facial and as-applied challenges is in conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Citizens United</i>	25
b. The Fifth Circuit’s improper application of res judicata to bar multiple challenges to an omnibus statute creates perverse incentives for future litigants	29
III. CERTIORARI IS NEEDED TO AVOID A DRASTIC REDUCTION IN ACCESS TO SAFE ABORTION SERVICES IN THE SECOND MOST POPULOUS STATE IN THE NATION	32
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed June 9, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed June 19, 2015	77a
APPENDIX C: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed October 2, 2014	79a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Memorandum Opinion Incorporating Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, filed August 29, 2014	128a
APPENDIX E: Final Judgment, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, filed August 29, 2014 ...	155a
APPENDIX F: Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, filed August 1, 2014	160a
APPENDIX G: U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	180a
APPENDIX H: House Bill 2, 83rd Leg., 2nd Called Sess. (Tex. 2013)	181a
APPENDIX I: 25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.40	203a
APPENDIX J: 25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.53.....	209a
APPENDIX K: 25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.56.....	215a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 320 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	20-21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	21
<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	36
<i>In re J.M.S.</i> , 280 P.3d 410 (Utah 2011).....	36
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	23
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	16, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	17, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 22, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	16, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Health</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Drummond</i> , No. 07-4164-CV-C-ODS, 2007 WL 2811407 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2007)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014)	17, 18, 32
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	22, 23
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	23
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2923 (2015) (mem.)	14-15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014) (mem.)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
House Bill 2, 83rd Leg., 2nd Called Sess. (Tex. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031.....	4-5
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	7
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.51	6
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.40	1, 5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.53	1, 5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.56	1, 5
38 Tex. Reg. 6536-46.....	5, 6
38 Tex. Reg. 9577-93.....	6, 9
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (Am. Law Inst. 1982)	26, 29
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000).....	26
